

CASE NO.: 1:21-cr-36

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF, a/k/a “Scarlet,” an individual,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ANTICIPATED FACTS 1

 a. August 10, 2018, Agent Woo’s Investigation 1

 b. March 18, 2019, Agent Woo’s Subpoenas Defendant’s Records 3

 c. March 23, 2020, this Court Suspends the Grand Jury 3

 d. March 29, 2021, this Court Lifts the Grand Jury Suspension 4

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 4

 I. Legal Standard. 4

 II. Because the Information Was Timely Instituted Within the Meaning of § 3298 and the Statute of Limitations Was Effectively Tolerated Under § 3288, the Current Action Is Not Time-Barred and This Court Should Deny the Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. 5

 A. The Plain Language, Legislative Intent, and Policies Underlying 18 U.S.C. § 3298 All Support a Finding that an Information Is Instituted When It Is Filed. 6

 1. The Plain Language of § 3298 Unambiguously States that an Information Is Instituted When It Is Filed. 7

 2. Even If This Court Finds the Plain Language of § 3298 Ambiguous, the Legislative History and Intent of § 3288 Support a Finding That a Waiver-Less Information Can Toll a Statute of Limitations. 8

 3. Even If This Court Finds the Plain Language and Legislative Intent Unpersuasive, the Public Policy Concerns Supporting a Finding Against Those Interpretations Do Not Apply Here. 9

 B. The New, Materially Identical Indictment Was Timely and Proper Under § 3288 Because the Information Was Properly Dismissed When the Grand Jury Was Suspended. 10

III. Because the Government Pursued Its Rights Diligently and the COVID-19 Pandemic Constituted Extraordinary Circumstances That Stood in the Government's Way and Were Out of the Government's Control, the Applicable Statute of Limitations Should Be Equitably Tolloed and This Court Should Deny Defendant's Motion to Dismiss. 12

A. The Government Pursued Its Rights Diligently Because It Acted With Reasonable Diligence Before and After the COVID-19 Pandemic Prompted This Court to Suspend the Grand Jury. 13

B. The COVID-19 Pandemic Constituted Extraordinary Circumstances That Stood in the Government’s Way of Filing the Indictment and Were Out of the Government’s Control. 15

1. The COVID-19 Pandemic Constituted Extraordinary Circumstances That Stood in the Government’s Way of Timely Filing the Indictment..... 16

2. The COVID-19 Pandemic Was Out of the Government’s Control. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 504 U.S. 103 (2001)	12
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Doha Bank Ltd.</i> , No. 01 CIV. 8865 (AKH), 2002 WL 1751372 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2002).....	16
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	12, 13, 17
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965).....	9, 10
<i>Lesti v. Wells Fargo</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	5
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	12
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2020).....	15
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	5
<i>New York v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Pittsburg Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	16
<i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8, 9

<i>United States v. Clawson</i> , 104 F.3d 250 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	14
<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 582 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26255 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Markham</i> , 537 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3288.....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3288 (1964).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3298.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v).....	1

Other Authorities

Emily Berman, *The Roles of State and Federal Governments in a Pandemic*, 11 J. of
Nat'l Sec. Law & Policy, 61 (2020) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b) 8
